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MUSKEGON COUNTY EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT

2020 Complete Millage Reduction Fraction Computation

This form is issued under authority of Sections 211.34d and 211.150, M.C.L. Filing of this form is mandatory. Failure to file is punishable under Section 211.119, M.C.L.

REVISED 06/15/2020

INSTRUCTIONS: The valuations on this form are for a single county. When this valuation information has been obtained from the equalization directors of all the counties which
are included within the boundary of the intercounty fractional taxing jurisdictions listed, the 2018 millage reduction fractions can be calculated for those intercounty jurisdictions. The
valuation information required by 211.34d, MCL, is the same information needed for P.A. 5 of 1982, Section 211.24e, MCL "Truth in Taxation". A different formula is used for
Section 24e than is used for Section 34d, but the 2019 Taxable Value, 2020 Taxable Value, Taxable Value of Losses, and Taxable Value of Additions are the same quantities used
in both formulas. This form is to be filed with the State Tax Commission and with each unit of local government which has taxable property located in more than one
county.

Code
Number

61

61-04
61-13
61-08
61-07

61-11

61-06
61-15
61-05
61-09
61-02
61-12

61-10
61-17
61-16
61-03
61-01
61-21
61-24

61-26
61-23
61-27
61-25
61-22

61-44
61-41
61-42
61-43

Taxing

Jurisdiction
Muskegon County
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone
Blue Lake Township
Casnovia Township
Cedar Creek Township
Dalton Township
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone
Egelston Township
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone
Fruitland Township
Fruitport Township
Holton Township
Laketon Township
Montague Township
Moorland Township
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone
Muskegon Township
Ravenna Township
Sullivan Township
Whitehall Township
White River Township
City of Montague
City of Muskegon
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone
City of Muskegon Heights
City of North Muskegon
City of Norton Shores
City of Roosevelt Park
City of Whitehall

Village of Casnovia
Village of Fruitport
Village of Lakewood Club
Village of Ravenna

AUTHORITIES

(2) If this calculation results in a number greater than 1.0000, enter 1.0000.

IC

White Lake Fire Authority
White Lake Ambulance
Montague Fire District

2019 Taxable
Value
As of 5/27/19

4,618,560,438
(6,880,900)
4,611,679,538
76,453,345
79,074,005
78,103,053
242,729,286
(2,547,739)
240,181,547
189,080,690
(201,166)
188,879,524
292,520,775
517,613,755
62,293,925
244,246,017
57,627,547
45,031,217
(375,837)
44,655,380
362,555,132
90,910,510
72,321,124
71,317,048
111,479,996
74,619,161
577,520,582
(3,756,158)
573,764,424
80,713,724
157,173,425
911,842,833
104,653,927
109,678,861

3,148,525
39,097,493
19,555,395
30,173,002

473,516,684
391,497,597
243,726,704

2020 Taxable
Value
As of 5/25/20

4,784,110,319

(7,564,700)

4,776,545,610
79,924,193
82,075,177
82,495,944
255,118,578

(2,451,474)

252,667,104
196,921,110

(201,089)

196,720,021
304,411,330
531,495,707
64,643,778
253,122,893
60,194,015
47,575,650
0
47,575,650
375,302,148
94,386,613
76,776,809
72,077,374
115,780,628
77,624,084
602,898,029

(4,912,146)

597,985,883

89,878,516
161,398,086
938,827,937
107,319,220
113,862,500

3,235,685
40,922,481
20,880,607
31,400,237

490,351,204
405,600,294
253,598,727

Taxable Taxable
Value of Value of
Losses Additions
48,749,043 126,876,886
(532,500) (1,118,640)
48,216,543 125,758,246
421,962 1,635,801
286,925 1,201,600
168,847 2,280,575
1,122,642 7,330,844
(109,900) 0
1,012,742 7,330,844
4,049,298 6,391,575
0 0
4,049,298 6,391,575
1,678,652 5,847,343
3,971,874 16,363,814
556,633 1,777,474
1,082,360 3,688,725
467,307 1,943,098
313,334 1,619,951
0 368,360
313,334 1,988,311
4,544,004 10,890,430
522,433 1,606,634
158,164 2,067,818
213,782 1,837,192
301,273 1,701,300
1,101,898 2,077,265
13,047,035 27,256,188
(422,600) (1,487,000)
12,624,435 25,769,188
1,349,365 1,503,970
1,589,223 2,245,642
8,178,491 17,650,310
1,334,915 1,392,865
2,288,626 6,566,472
1,900 3,100
535,200 636,500
50,152 605,000
207,030 473,034
4,181,060 14,251,007
2,506,222 9,194,656
1,870,478 5,721,663

Indicates a taxing jurisdiction located primarily outside Muskegon County. Valuations are for the Muskegon County portion only.

(HEADLEE)
L-4029 Column (6)

Millage
Reduction
Fraction (1)

0.9999

0.9999
0.9896
0.9927
0.9900
0.9936

0.9934
0.9896

0.9896
0.9926
1.0000
1.0000
0.9934
0.9999
0.9916

0.9912
1.0000
0.9927
0.9843
1.0000
0.9931
0.9916
0.9992

0.9993
1.0000
0.9962
0.9996
0.9939
1.0000

IC
0.9754
0.9803
0.9873

1.0000
0.9999
0.9942

(TinA)
L-4029 Column (8)

Truthin
Assess/Equal
Fraction

1.0000

1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

1.0000
1.0000

1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

IC
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

NA
NA
NA

L-4028 IC

(TinT)
Not On L-4029

Base Tax
Rate
Fraction

0.9812

0.9812
0.9712
0.9742
0.9716
0.9751

0.9749
0.9711

0.9711
0.9741
0.9971
0.9820
0.9749
0.9813
0.9731

0.9727
0.9824
0.9742
0.9659
1.0123
0.9746
0.9731
0.9806

0.9806
0.9999
0.9776
0.9810
0.9754
1.0009

IC
0.9572
0.9620
0.9689

0.9858
0.9813
0.9757
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MUSKEGON COUNTY EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT

2020 Millage Reduction Fraction Computation

Code Taxing
Number Jurisdiction
SCHOOL DISTRICTS

41-150 Kent City Public

61-010 Muskegon Public
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

61-020 Muskegon Heights Public
61-060 Mona Shores Public

61-065 Oakridge Public
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

61-080 Fruitport Public
61-120 Holton Public
61-180 Montague Public

61-190 Orchard View Public
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

61-210 Ravenna Public
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

61-220 Reeths-Puffer Public
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

61-230 North Muskegon Public
61-240  Whitehall Public

62-040 Fremont Public
62-050 Grant Public

70-010 Grand Haven Public
70-120 Coopersville Public

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOLS
41-000 Kent County
61-000 Muskegon County
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

62-000 Newaygo County
70-000 Ottawa County

COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Muskegon Community
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

LIBRARIES
Hackley Public Library
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

Fruitport District Library

Muskegon Area District
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

White Lake Community

(1) If this calculation results in a number greater than 1.0000, enter 1.0000.

2019 Taxable
Value
As of 5/27/19

36,177,330
544,736,369

(3,354,016)
541,382,353

87,663,531
861,231,357

190,621,226
(201,166)
190,420,060

642,253,989
166,251,563
361,803,762

291,982,814
(402,142)
291,580,672

193,584,004
(375,837)
193,208,167

641,437,687

(2,547,739)
638,889,948
157,173,425
497,230,442

8,421,974
40,692,994
140,023,395
16,312,413

36,177,330
4,635,979,169

(6,880,900)
4,629,098,269

49,114,968
156,335,808

4,618,560,438
(6,880,900)
4,611,679,538

602,654,374
(3,756,158)
598,898,216

517,613,755

2,999,860,950
(3,124,742)
2,996,736,208

497,239,442

All Properties

2020 Taxable
Value
As of 5/25/20

37,443,929
566,384,784

(4,556,221)
561,828,563

87,860,757
885,424,805

198,499,135
(201,089)
198,298,046

665,003,751
174,277,699
372,652,438

305,587,959
(355,925)
305,232,034

202,334,697
0
202,334,697

666,003,837

(2,451,474)
663,552,363
161,398,086
516,524,261

8,677,655
42,526,011
145,168,571
17,142,094

37,443,929
4,801,952,209

(7,564,700)
4,794,387,500

51,203,666
162,310,665

4,784,110,319
(7,564,700)
4,776,545,610

628,495,457
(4,912,146)
623,583,311

531,495,707

3,106,383,310
(2,652,563)
3,103,730,747

516,524,261

Taxable
Value of
Losses

172,095
9,935,902
(376,200)
9,559,702

1,349,265
7,100,747

4,051,198
0
4,051,198
4,190,767
879,802

5,558,144

5,736,035
(46,400)
5,689,635

834,393
0
834,393

4,779,704
(109,900)
4,669,804

1,589,223
3,963,637

53,545
94,151
2,245,102
152,892

172,095
49,968,817

(532,500)
49,436,317

147,696
2,397,994

48,749,043
(532,500)
48,216,543

13,322,602
(422,600)
12,900,002

3,971,874

27,489,830
(109,900)
27,379,930

3,963,637

Taxable
Value of
Additions

464,100
20,408,754
(1,487,000)
18,921,754

1,503,970
12,775,405

6,391,775
0
6,391,775
20,456,643
4,130,348

8,077,359

14,966,250
0
14,966,250

4,251,503
368,360
4,619,863

14,909,346
0
14,909,346

2,245,642
15,088,616

340,400
803,200
5,794,104
551,700

464,100
125,205,611

(1,118,640)
124,086,971

1,143,600
6,345,804

126,876,886
(1,118,640)
125,758,246

27,899,154
(1,487,000)
26,412,154

16,363,814

67,525,302
368,360
67,893,662

15,088,616

IC Indicates a taxing jurisdiction located primarily outside Muskegon County. Valuations are for the Muskegon County portion only.

(HEADLEE)
L-4029 Column (6)

Millage
Reduction
Fraction (1)

IC
0.9981

0.9982

1.0000
0.9974

0.9896

0.9896
1.0000
0.9904
0.9957

1.0000

1.0000
0.9916

0.9915
0.9964

0.9963

0.9962
1.0000

IC
IC
IC
IC

IC
0.9992

0.9992

IC
IC

0.9999

0.9999

0.9999

0.9999
1.0000
0.9967

0.9967
1.0000

(TinA)
L-4029 Column (8)

Truth in
Assess/Equal
Fraction

NA
NA

NA

NA
NA

NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA

NA
NA

NA

NA

NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

L-4028 IC

(TinT)
Not On L-4029

Base Tax
Rate
Fraction

IC
0.9795

0.9796

0.9995
0.9788

0.9712

0.9711
0.9899
0.9719
0.9772

0.9849

0.9849
0.9731

0.9730
0.9778

0.9778

0.9776
0.9837

IC
IC
IC
IC

IC
0.9806

0.9806

IC
IC

0.9812

0.9812

0.9812

0.9813
0.9971
0.9781

0.9781
0.9837
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MUSKEGON COUNTY EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT

Non-P.R.E. and Non-Qualified Agricultural Properties

2020 Millage Reduction Fraction Computation

Code
Number

Taxing
Jurisdiction

SCHOOL DISTRICTS

(2) If this calculation results in a number greater than 1.0000, enter 1.0000.

IC

41-150
61-010

61-020
61-060
61-065

61-080

61-120
61-180
61-190

61-210

61-220

61-230
61-240

62-040
62-050
70-010

70-120

Kent City Public
Muskegon Public

Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

Muskegon Heights Public
Mona Shores Public

Oakridge Public
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

Fruitport Public

Holton Public

Montague Public
Orchard View Public
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

Ravenna Public
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

Reeths-Puffer Public
Less Renaissance Zone
Non Renaissance Zone

North Muskegon Public
Whitehall Public

Fremont Public
Grant Public
Grand Haven Public

Coopersville Public

2019 Taxable

Value

As of 5/27/19

4,214,550
279,643,990

(1,596,084)
278,047,906

58,040,899
240,690,263

54,221,295
(193,966)
54,027,329

172,536,690

42,624,705
150,579,806
125,632,908

(283,342)
125,349,566

34,972,408
(267,737)
34,704,671
144,446,041

(770,339)
143,675,702

32,785,350
178,994,884

3,037,836
6,719,572
73,535,866

2,047,207

2020 Taxable

Value

As of 5/25/20

4,503,836
297,135,153

(2,705,464)
294,429,689

58,622,920
246,973,831

58,274,282
(194,589)
58,079,693

172,404,330

45,714,463
158,403,994
130,291,151

(288,725)
130,002,426

37,419,272
0
37,419,272

151,844,142
(784,974)
151,059,168

33,628,816
185,540,790

3,168,624
7,079,799
77,759,024

2,319,314

Taxable
Value of
Losses

28,300
1,508,544
(319,200)
1,189,344

185,055
1,053,723

315,413
0
315,413

524,363

258,892
387,801
1,373,492
0
1,373,492

124,892
0
124,892

964,678
0
964,678

328,992
952,222

9,785
14,900
137,296

94,500

Taxable
Value of
Additions

225,200
13,469,353
(1,406,200)
12,063,153

300,635
3,995,800

3,808,900
0
3,808,900

7,374,000

2,440,634
4,824,807
5,302,807

0
5,302,807

2,190,934
296,260
2,487,194

7,026,981
0
7,026,981
559,400
6,637,652

146,200
306,000
3,540,958

398,200

Indicates a taxing jurisdiction located primarily outside Muskegon County. Valuations are for the Muskegon County portion only.

(HEADLEE)
L-4029 Column (6)

Millage
Reduction
Fraction (1)

IC
0.9991

0.9991
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

1.0000
1.0000

0.9976
0.9965
1.0000

1.0000
1.0000

1.0000
1.0000

1.0000

1.0000
1.0000

IC
IC
IC

IC

(TinA)
L-4029 Column (8)

Truth in
Assess/Equal
Fraction

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

L-4028 IC

(TinT)
Not On L-4029

Base Tax
Rate
Fraction

IC
0.9805

0.9805
0.9920
0.9862
0.9897

0.9897
1.0423

0.9790
0.9779
0.9942

0.9942
0.9899

0.9899
0.9908

0.9908

0.9815
0.9952

IC
IC
IC

IC



