

**2020 Complete Millage Reduction Fraction Computation**

**REVISED 06/15/2020**

This form is issued under authority of Sections 211.34d and 211.150, M.C.L. Filing of this form is mandatory. Failure to file is punishable under Section 211.119, M.C.L.

INSTRUCTIONS: The valuations on this form are for a single county. When this valuation information has been obtained from the equalization directors of all the counties which are included within the boundary of the intercounty fractional taxing jurisdictions listed, the 2018 millage reduction fractions can be calculated for those intercounty jurisdictions. The valuation information required by 211.34d, MCL, is the same information needed for P.A. 5 of 1982, Section 211.24e, MCL "Truth in Taxation". A different formula is used for Section 24e than is used for Section 34d, but the 2019 Taxable Value, 2020 Taxable Value, Taxable Value of Losses, and Taxable Value of Additions are the same quantities used in both formulas. **This form is to be filed with the State Tax Commission and with each unit of local government which has taxable property located in more than one county.**

Code Number	Taxing Jurisdiction	2019 Taxable Value As of 5/27/19	2020 Taxable Value As of 5/25/20	Taxable Value of Losses	Taxable Value of Additions	(HEADLEE)	(T in A)	(T in T)
						L-4029 Column (6) Millage Reduction Fraction (1)	L-4029 Column (8) Truth in Assess/Equal Fraction	Not On L-4029 Base Tax Rate Fraction
61	Muskegon County	4,618,560,438	4,784,110,319	48,749,043	126,876,886	0.9999	1.0000	0.9812
	<i>Less Renaissance Zone</i>	(6,880,900)	(7,564,709)	(532,500)	(1,118,640)			
	<i>Non Renaissance Zone</i>	4,611,679,538	4,776,545,610	48,216,543	125,758,246	0.9999	1.0000	0.9812
61-04	Blue Lake Township	76,453,845	79,924,193	421,962	1,635,801	0.9896	1.0000	0.9712
61-13	Casnovia Township	79,074,005	82,075,177	286,925	1,201,600	0.9927	1.0000	0.9742
61-08	Cedar Creek Township	78,103,053	82,495,944	168,847	2,280,575	0.9900	1.0000	0.9716
61-07	Dalton Township	242,729,286	255,118,578	1,122,642	7,330,844	0.9936	1.0000	0.9751
	<i>Less Renaissance Zone</i>	(2,547,739)	(2,451,474)	(109,900)	0			
	<i>Non Renaissance Zone</i>	240,181,547	252,667,104	1,012,742	7,330,844	0.9934	1.0000	0.9749
61-11	Egelston Township	189,080,690	196,921,110	4,049,298	6,391,575	0.9896	1.0000	0.9711
	<i>Less Renaissance Zone</i>	(201,166)	(201,089)	0	0			
	<i>Non Renaissance Zone</i>	188,879,524	196,720,021	4,049,298	6,391,575	0.9896	1.0000	0.9711
61-06	Fruitland Township	292,520,775	304,411,330	1,678,652	5,847,343	0.9926	1.0000	0.9741
61-15	Fruitport Township	517,613,755	531,495,707	3,971,874	16,363,814	1.0000	1.0000	0.9971
61-05	Holton Township	62,293,925	64,643,778	556,633	1,777,474	1.0000	1.0000	0.9820
61-09	Laketon Township	244,246,017	253,122,893	1,082,360	3,688,725	0.9934	1.0000	0.9749
61-02	Montague Township	57,627,547	60,194,015	467,307	1,943,098	0.9999	1.0000	0.9813
61-12	Moorland Township	45,031,217	47,575,650	313,334	1,619,951	0.9916	1.0000	0.9731
	<i>Less Renaissance Zone</i>	(375,837)	0	0	368,360			
	<i>Non Renaissance Zone</i>	44,655,380	47,575,650	313,334	1,988,311	0.9912	1.0000	0.9727
61-10	Muskegon Township	362,555,132	375,302,148	4,544,004	10,890,430	1.0000	1.0000	0.9824
61-17	Ravenna Township	90,910,510	94,386,613	522,433	1,606,634	0.9927	1.0000	0.9742
61-16	Sullivan Township	72,321,124	76,776,809	158,164	2,067,818	0.9843	1.0000	0.9659
61-03	Whitehall Township	71,317,048	72,077,374	213,782	1,837,192	1.0000	1.0000	1.0123
61-01	White River Township	111,479,996	115,780,628	301,273	1,701,300	0.9931	1.0000	0.9746
61-21	City of Montague	74,619,161	77,624,084	1,101,898	2,077,265	0.9916	1.0000	0.9731
61-24	City of Muskegon	577,520,582	602,898,029	13,047,035	27,256,188	0.9992	1.0000	0.9806
	<i>Less Renaissance Zone</i>	(3,756,158)	(4,912,146)	(422,600)	(1,487,000)			
	<i>Non Renaissance Zone</i>	573,764,424	597,985,883	12,624,435	25,769,188	0.9993	1.0000	0.9806
61-26	City of Muskegon Heights	89,713,724	89,878,516	1,349,365	1,503,970	1.0000	1.0000	0.9999
61-23	City of North Muskegon	157,173,425	161,398,086	1,589,223	2,245,642	0.9962	1.0000	0.9776
61-27	City of Norton Shores	911,842,833	938,827,937	8,178,491	17,650,310	0.9996	1.0000	0.9810
61-25	City of Roosevelt Park	104,653,927	107,319,220	1,334,915	1,392,865	0.9939	1.0000	0.9754
61-22	City of Whitehall	109,678,861	113,862,500	2,288,626	6,566,472	1.0000	1.0000	1.0009
61-44	Village of Casnovia	3,148,525	3,235,685	1,900	3,100	IC	IC	IC
61-41	Village of Fruitport	39,097,493	40,922,481	535,200	636,500	0.9754	1.0000	0.9572
61-42	Village of Lakewood Club	19,555,395	20,880,607	50,152	605,000	0.9803	1.0000	0.9620
61-43	Village of Ravenna	30,173,002	31,400,237	207,030	473,034	0.9873	1.0000	0.9689
<b>AUTHORITIES</b>								
	White Lake Fire Authority	473,516,684	490,351,204	4,181,060	14,251,007	1.0000	NA	0.9858
	White Lake Ambulance	391,497,597	405,600,294	2,506,222	9,194,656	0.9999	NA	0.9813
	Montague Fire District	243,726,704	253,598,727	1,870,478	5,721,663	0.9942	NA	0.9757

(1) If this calculation results in a number greater than 1.0000, enter 1.0000.

IC Indicates a taxing jurisdiction located primarily outside Muskegon County. Valuations are for the Muskegon County portion only.

**All Properties**

**2020 Millage Reduction Fraction Computation**

Code Number	Taxing Jurisdiction	2019 Taxable Value As of 5/27/19	2020 Taxable Value As of 5/25/20	Taxable Value of Losses	Taxable Value of Additions	(HEADLEE) L-4029 Column (6) Millage Reduction Fraction (1)	(T in A) L-4029 Column (8) Truth in Assess/Equal Fraction	(T in T) Not On L-4029 Base Tax Rate Fraction
<b>SCHOOL DISTRICTS</b>								
41-150	Kent City Public	36,177,330	37,443,929	172,095	464,100	IC	NA	IC
61-010	Muskegon Public	544,736,369	566,384,784	9,935,902	20,408,754	0.9981	NA	0.9795
	<i>Less Renaissance Zone</i>	(3,354,016)	(4,556,221)	(376,200)	(1,487,000)			
	<i>Non Renaissance Zone</i>	541,382,353	561,828,563	9,559,702	18,921,754	0.9982	NA	0.9796
61-020	Muskegon Heights Public	87,663,531	87,860,757	1,349,265	1,503,970	1.0000	NA	0.9995
61-060	Mona Shores Public	861,231,357	885,424,805	7,100,747	12,775,405	0.9974	NA	0.9788
61-065	Oakridge Public	190,621,226	198,499,135	4,051,198	6,391,775	0.9896	NA	0.9712
	<i>Less Renaissance Zone</i>	(201,166)	(201,089)	0	0			
	<i>Non Renaissance Zone</i>	190,420,060	198,298,046	4,051,198	6,391,775	0.9896	NA	0.9711
61-080	Fruitport Public	642,253,989	665,003,751	4,190,767	20,456,643	1.0000	NA	0.9899
61-120	Holton Public	166,251,563	174,277,699	879,802	4,130,348	0.9904	NA	0.9719
61-180	Montague Public	361,803,762	372,652,438	5,558,144	8,077,359	0.9957	NA	0.9772
61-190	Orchard View Public	291,982,814	305,587,959	5,736,035	14,966,250	1.0000	NA	0.9849
	<i>Less Renaissance Zone</i>	(402,142)	(355,925)	(46,400)	0			
	<i>Non Renaissance Zone</i>	291,580,672	305,232,034	5,689,635	14,966,250	1.0000	NA	0.9849
61-210	Ravenna Public	193,584,004	202,334,697	834,393	4,251,503	0.9916	NA	0.9731
	<i>Less Renaissance Zone</i>	(375,837)	0	0	368,360			
	<i>Non Renaissance Zone</i>	193,208,167	202,334,697	834,393	4,619,863	0.9915	NA	0.9730
61-220	Reeths-Puffer Public	641,437,687	666,003,837	4,779,704	14,909,346	0.9964	NA	0.9778
	<i>Less Renaissance Zone</i>	(2,547,739)	(2,451,474)	(109,900)	0			
	<i>Non Renaissance Zone</i>	638,889,948	663,552,363	4,669,804	14,909,346	0.9963	NA	0.9778
61-230	North Muskegon Public	157,173,425	161,398,086	1,589,223	2,245,642	0.9962	NA	0.9776
61-240	Whitehall Public	497,239,442	516,524,261	3,963,637	15,088,616	1.0000	NA	0.9837
62-040	Fremont Public	8,421,974	8,677,655	53,545	340,400	IC	NA	IC
62-050	Grant Public	40,692,994	42,526,011	94,151	803,200	IC	NA	IC
70-010	Grand Haven Public	140,023,395	145,168,571	2,245,102	5,794,104	IC	NA	IC
70-120	Coopersville Public	16,312,413	17,142,094	152,892	551,700	IC	NA	IC
<b>INTERMEDIATE SCHOOLS</b>								
41-000	Kent County	36,177,330	37,443,929	172,095	464,100	IC	NA	IC
61-000	Muskegon County	4,635,979,169	4,801,952,209	49,968,817	125,205,611	0.9992	NA	0.9806
	<i>Less Renaissance Zone</i>	(6,880,900)	(7,564,709)	(532,500)	(1,118,640)			
	<i>Non Renaissance Zone</i>	4,629,098,269	4,794,387,500	49,436,317	124,086,971	0.9992	NA	0.9806
62-000	Newaygo County	49,114,968	51,203,666	147,696	1,143,600	IC	NA	IC
70-000	Ottawa County	156,335,808	162,310,665	2,397,994	6,345,804	IC	NA	IC
<b>COMMUNITY COLLEGE</b>								
	Muskegon Community	4,618,560,438	4,784,110,319	48,749,043	126,876,886	0.9999	NA	0.9812
	<i>Less Renaissance Zone</i>	(6,880,900)	(7,564,709)	(532,500)	(1,118,640)			
	<i>Non Renaissance Zone</i>	4,611,679,538	4,776,545,610	48,216,543	125,758,246	0.9999	NA	0.9812
<b>LIBRARIES</b>								
	Hackley Public Library	602,654,374	628,495,457	13,322,602	27,899,154	0.9999	NA	0.9812
	<i>Less Renaissance Zone</i>	(3,756,158)	(4,912,146)	(422,600)	(1,487,000)			
	<i>Non Renaissance Zone</i>	598,898,216	623,583,311	12,900,002	26,412,154	0.9999	NA	0.9813
	Fruitport District Library	517,613,755	531,495,707	3,971,874	16,363,814	1.0000	NA	0.9971
	Muskegon Area District	2,999,860,950	3,106,383,310	27,489,830	67,525,302	0.9967	NA	0.9781
	<i>Less Renaissance Zone</i>	(3,124,742)	(2,652,563)	(109,900)	368,360			
	<i>Non Renaissance Zone</i>	2,996,736,208	3,103,730,747	27,379,930	67,893,662	0.9967	NA	0.9781
	White Lake Community	497,239,442	516,524,261	3,963,637	15,088,616	1.0000	NA	0.9837

(1) If this calculation results in a number greater than 1.0000, enter 1.0000.

IC Indicates a taxing jurisdiction located primarily outside Muskegon County. Valuations are for the Muskegon County portion only.

**Non-P.R.E. and Non-Qualified Agricultural Properties**

**2020 Millage Reduction Fraction Computation**

Code Number	Taxing Jurisdiction	2019 Taxable Value As of 5/27/19	2020 Taxable Value As of 5/25/20	Taxable Value of Losses	Taxable Value of Additions	(HEADLEE) L-4029 Column (6) Millage Reduction Fraction (1)	(T in A) L-4029 Column (8) Truth in Assess/Equal Fraction	(T in T) Not On L-4029 Base Tax Rate Fraction
<b>SCHOOL DISTRICTS</b>								
41-150	Kent City Public	4,214,550	4,503,836	28,300	225,200	IC	NA	IC
61-010	Muskegon Public	279,643,990	297,135,153	1,508,544	13,469,353	0.9991	NA	0.9805
	<i>Less Renaissance Zone</i>	(1,596,084)	(2,705,464)	(319,200)	(1,406,200)		NA	
	<i>Non Renaissance Zone</i>	278,047,906	294,429,689	1,189,344	12,063,153	0.9991	NA	0.9805
61-020	Muskegon Heights Public	58,040,899	58,622,920	185,055	300,635	1.0000	NA	0.9920
61-060	Mona Shores Public	240,690,263	246,973,831	1,053,723	3,995,800	1.0000	NA	0.9862
61-065	Oakridge Public	54,221,295	58,274,282	315,413	3,808,900	1.0000	NA	0.9897
	<i>Less Renaissance Zone</i>	(193,966)	(194,589)	0	0		NA	
	<i>Non Renaissance Zone</i>	54,027,329	58,079,693	315,413	3,808,900	1.0000	NA	0.9897
61-080	Fruitport Public	172,536,690	172,404,330	524,363	7,374,000	1.0000	NA	1.0423
61-120	Holton Public	42,624,705	45,714,463	258,892	2,440,634	0.9976	NA	0.9790
61-180	Montague Public	150,579,806	158,403,994	387,801	4,824,807	0.9965	NA	0.9779
61-190	Orchard View Public	125,632,908	130,291,151	1,373,492	5,302,807	1.0000	NA	0.9942
	<i>Less Renaissance Zone</i>	(283,342)	(288,725)	0	0		NA	
	<i>Non Renaissance Zone</i>	125,349,566	130,002,426	1,373,492	5,302,807	1.0000	NA	0.9942
61-210	Ravenna Public	34,972,408	37,419,272	124,892	2,190,934	1.0000	NA	0.9899
	<i>Less Renaissance Zone</i>	(267,737)	0	0	296,260		NA	
	<i>Non Renaissance Zone</i>	34,704,671	37,419,272	124,892	2,487,194	1.0000	NA	0.9899
61-220	Reeths-Puffer Public	144,446,041	151,844,142	964,678	7,026,981	1.0000	NA	0.9908
	<i>Less Renaissance Zone</i>	(770,339)	(784,974)	0	0		NA	
	<i>Non Renaissance Zone</i>	143,675,702	151,059,168	964,678	7,026,981	1.0000	NA	0.9908
61-230	North Muskegon Public	32,785,350	33,628,816	328,992	559,400	1.0000	NA	0.9815
61-240	Whitehall Public	178,994,884	185,540,790	952,222	6,637,652	1.0000	NA	0.9952
62-040	Fremont Public	3,037,836	3,168,624	9,785	146,200	IC	NA	IC
62-050	Grant Public	6,719,572	7,079,799	14,900	306,000	IC	NA	IC
70-010	Grand Haven Public	73,535,866	77,759,024	137,296	3,540,958	IC	NA	IC
70-120	Coopersville Public	2,047,207	2,319,314	94,500	398,200	IC	NA	IC

(1) If this calculation results in a number greater than 1.0000, enter 1.0000.

IC Indicates a taxing jurisdiction located primarily outside Muskegon County. Valuations are for the Muskegon County portion only.